Liquidity risk This risk arises from the short term asset and liability cash-flow mismatch thereby causing the Company being unable
to pay the benefits as they fall due in the short term. Such a situation could be the result of holding large illiquid assets
disregarding the results of cash-flow projections and cash outflow inflow mismatch. (or it could be due to insufficient
assets/cash.)

Demographic risk In the valuation of the liability certain demographic (mortality and attrition rates) assumptions are inherent. The Company
is exposed to this risk to the extent of actual experience eventually being worse compared to that assumed thereby
causing an increase in the scheme cost.

Regulatory risk New Act/Regulations may come up in future which could increase the liability significantly.
Future salary increase risk* The scheme cost is very sensitive to the assumed future salary escalation rates for all final salary defined benefit

schemes. If actual future salary escalations are higher than that assumed in the valuation actual scheme cost and hence
the value of the liability will be higher than that estimated.

* Not applicable for Pension fund

33   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

88

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note Particulars

Sensitivity analysis

The increase / (decrease) of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are:

` Lakhs
Sensitivity Pension Post employment

medical benefits
Compensated

absences
Gratuity

2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20
DBO at March 31 with discount rate +0.5 %  2.74  3.21  10.23  10.89  15.99  14.11  130.13  120.90
DBO at March 31 with discount rate  -0.5%  (2.87)  (3.36)  (11.01)  (11.72)  (17.18)  (15.15)  (140.53)  (130.97)
DBO at March 31 with +1% salary escalation  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  (35.51)  (31.32)  (286.13)  (269.76)
DBO at March 31 with -1% salary escalation  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  31.37  27.64  252.23  235.60
DBO at March 31 with +1% benefit increase  N/A  N/A  (3.11)  (3.22)  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A
DBO at March 31 with -1% benefit increase  N/A  N/A  3.11  3.22  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

Estimated Cash Flows(Undiscounted) in Subsequent years

` Lakhs
Particulars Year ended March 31, 2021 Year ended March 31, 2020

Gratuity Post-
employment

medical
benefits

Pension Compensated
absences

Gratuity Post-
employment

medical
benefits

Pension Compensated
absences

1st year 135.86 53.96 55.49 36.57 93.28 35.50 36.89 24.39
Within 2 to 5 years 478.28 126.74 77.74 104.06 410.74 127.35 101.55 85.86
Within 6 to 10 years 1,304.87 124.19 46.43 181.71 913.84 127.43 35.79 126.64
10 years and above 4,129.01 238.26 34.60 445.51 3,977.16 252.02 47.75 306.87

Provident Fund

Contributions towards provident funds are recognised as an expense for the year. The Company has set up a Provident Fund Trust which is administered
by Trustees. Both the employees and the Company make monthly contributions to the fund at specified percentage of the employee’s salary and
aggregate contributions along with interest thereon are paid to the employees/nominees at retirement, death or cessation of employment.

The Trust invests funds following a pattern of investments prescribed by the Government. The interest rate payable to the members of the Trust is not
lower than the rate of interest declared annually by the Government under ‘The Employees’ Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952’

[…]

assets/cash.)

Demographic risk In the valuation of the liability certain demographic (mortality and attrition rates) assumptions are inherent. The Company
is exposed to this risk to the extent of actual experience eventually being worse compared to that assumed thereby
causing an increase in the scheme cost.

Regulatory risk New Act/Regulations may come up in future which could increase the liability significantly.
Future salary increase risk* The scheme cost is very sensitive to the assumed future salary escalation rates for all final salary defined benefit

schemes. If actual future salary escalations are higher than that assumed in the valuation actual scheme cost and hence
the value of the liability will be higher than that estimated.

* Not applicable for Pension fund

33   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

150

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

Note Particulars

Sensitivity analysis

The increase / (decrease) of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are:

` Lakhs
Sensitivity Pension Post employment

medical benefits
Compensated

absences
Gratuity

2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21 2019-20
DBO at March 31 with discount rate +0.5 %  2.74  3.21  10.23  10.89  15.99  14.11  130.13  120.90
DBO at March 31 with discount rate  -0.5%  (2.87)  (3.36)  (11.01)  (11.72)  (17.18)  (15.15)  (140.53)  (130.97)
DBO at March 31 with +1% salary escalation  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  (35.51)  (31.32)  (286.13)  (269.76)
DBO at March 31 with -1% salary escalation  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  31.37  27.64  252.23  235.60
DBO at March 31 with +1% benefit increase  N/A  N/A  (3.11)  (3.22)  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A
DBO at March 31 with -1% benefit increase  N/A  N/A  3.11  3.22  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

Estimated Cash Flows (Undiscounted) in Subsequent years

` Lakhs
Particulars Year ended March 31, 2021 Year ended March 31, 2020

Gratuity Post-
employment

medical
benefits

Pension Compensated
absences

Gratuity Post-
employment

medical
benefits

Pension Compensated
absences

1st year  135.86  53.96  55.49  36.57  93.28  35.50  36.89  24.39
Within 2 to 5 years  478.28  126.74  77.74  104.06  410.74  127.35  101.55  85.86
Within 6 to 10 years  1,304.87  124.19  46.43  181.71  913.84  127.43  35.79  126.64
10 years and above  4,129.01  238.26  34.60  445.51  3,977.16  252.02  47.75  306.87

Provident Fund

Contributions towards provident funds are recognised as an expense for the year. The Company has set up a Provident Fund Trust which is administered
by Trustees. Both the employees and the Company make monthly contributions to the fund at specified percentage of the employee’s salary and
aggregate contributions along with interest thereon are paid to the employees/nominees at retirement, death or cessation of employment.

The Trust invests funds following a pattern of investments prescribed by the Government. The interest rate payable to the members of the Trust is not
lower than the rate of interest declared annually by the Government under ‘The Employees’ Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952’